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敏感和注意事項
敏感部位的特別注意事項
The True Glow® 潔面刷是一款潔面裝置，專為打造清潔、健
康肌膚而設。True Glow® 潔面刷並非醫療裝置，不能用於治
療任何皮膚症狀，例如暗瘡。

如果您因任何皮膚狀況正在接受醫生的治療，或者如果您認為
自己的皮膚非常敏感，請在使用前諮詢您的醫生。

我們建議從低速設定開始，然後根據皮膚的護理反應將速度提
高至高速模式。如果出現紅疹或過敏，請停止使用。
我們建議不要共用刷頭；應使用自己的刷頭。

請勿與含有粗糙顆粒的去角質乳霜一起使用。

用於卸妝或會導致刷頭變色。這不會影響性能，刷頭的建議使用時
間為 90 天。

如果您在使用過程中感到任何疼痛或不適，請停止使用並諮詢您
的醫生。

打濕您的臉部並塗上潔面乳。同時在濕潤的刷頭上塗上少量潔面
乳。請勿用潔面刷在臉上施力。使用完後，請用水沖洗並用乾淨的
毛巾擦乾皮膚。

產品特色

開關

兩種速度：低
速和高速(I/II)

電池蓋

備有兩種速度
True Glow® 潔面刷有兩種速度可供選擇，您可以根據個人需
要和潔面習慣進行調節。

刷頭：
清潔刷：溫和清潔及去角質。

清潔刷

建議每

個月更換一次刷頭
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使用說明
備註：True Glow® 潔面刷使用 2 顆 AAA 電池（不含在內）。

1.	從本機上取下電池蓋，然後取出可拆卸電池盒。
2.	根據電池盒內的標記安裝 2 顆 AAA 電池（不含在內）。
3.	將電池蓋装回到本機上，直至電池蓋牢固閉緊。
4.	選擇所需的刷頭，然後按壓至安裝柱上，直至套緊。

啟動潔面刷並選擇速度 
按下開關按鈕以開機；按下低速/高速 (I/II) 設定按鈕以選擇所
需的速度。

停止潔面刷 
按兩下開關按鈕以停機。

安裝和拆卸刷頭 
安裝時，請握緊刷頭邊緣，然後安裝到安裝柱上，直至牢固卡
入到位。拆卸時，請握緊邊緣，然後拉下刷頭。
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面部
清潔區
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備註：每個部位使用 10 秒。

潔面刷 
使用說明
1.	 打濕臉部並塗上足夠的潔面乳。
	 同時在濕潤的刷頭上塗上少量潔面乳。
2.	選擇刷頭，然後安裝到電源手柄上。
3.	啟動潔面刷並選擇所需的速度。我們建議從低速 (I) 開始，

然後根據皮膚的護理反應提高速度。
4.	請勿將潔面刷用力按壓在皮膚上，否則會影響刷頭轉動和潔

面效果。將刷頭輕輕地平貼在皮膚上。
5.	以緩慢打圈的方式在臉上移動潔面刷。
	 注意：請勿在眼睛附近進行護理，以免造成損傷。
6.	結束後，請用水沖洗並用毛巾擦乾肌膚。

使用保養說明
保養您的 TRUE GLOW® 潔面刷

1.	 每次使用後，請沖洗刷頭並用濕布擦拭刷柄，以去除護理過
程中使用的任何潔面油或潔面液。

2.	每週以溫熱的肥皂水沖洗，有助於去除積累的潔面油和潔
面液，徹底清潔本機，用乾布擦乾，然後存放到刷盒內或清
潔、乾燥的地方。

3.	每週取下刷頭一次，以溫熱的肥皂水沖洗，以去除護理過程
中積累的殘留物。讓刷頭風乾。存放到清潔、乾燥的地方。

4.	請勿使用研磨型清潔劑進行清潔。
5.	請勿將本機放入洗碗機中進行清潔。

注意：由於刷毛會隨著時間磨損而失去功效，建議每 90 天更
換一次潔面刷頭。

電池使用說明
1.	 始終購買最適合預期用途的正確尺寸和等級的電池。
2.	同時更換全部電池。
3.	在安裝電池前，請清潔電池觸點以及裝置觸點。
4.	確保電池根據極性（+ 和 -）安裝正確。
5.	若長時間不使用設備，請取出電池。
6.	及時取出使用過的電池。
7.	 請勿混用新舊電池。請勿混用鹼性電池、標準（碳鋅）電池

或充電電池。

故障排除指南

潔面刷無法運作 1.	 確 保 本 機 內 的 觸 點 潔
淨。有關清潔程序，請
參閱使用保養說明。

2.	確保電池安裝正確。

潔面刷以慢速運行 更換電池。

刷頭在使用過程中
抖動或脫落

1.	 確保刷頭正確卡入。
2.	更換刷頭。

重要安全指示
使用電器時，尤其有兒童在場，應小心及遵守以下安全指示：

使用前，請細閱使用說明
電器應遠離水源

安全預防措施
警告：請小心包裝或產品上使用的膠袋，並
擺放在遠離兒童的位置。請勿在嬰兒床、睡
床、嬰兒車或兒童圍欄網床內使用，因為膠
袋的薄層有可能會黏附於鼻子及口上，阻礙
呼吸。此膠袋不是玩具。

請勿在浴缸或其他深水容器附近使用本機。

1.	 切勿把電器放入或掉進水或其他液體中。
2.	若電器曾跌落地或有任何異樣，請馬上停止使用。
3.	僅可使用製造商推薦的刷頭，不可使用其他刷頭。
4.	本機不應讓身體、感官或精神能力有缺陷的人（包括兒童）

或缺乏使用經驗或常識的人自行使用，應在有經驗及常識之
監管人監察及指導下使用。兒童應受監管，以保證他們不會
把玩此產品。

5.	避免使本機接觸灼熱表面。

6.	切勿在睡覺或瞌睡時使用。
7.	 請勿在戶外或正在給氧的地方使用。

一年保養期
美康雅潔面刷的保養期為一年。如欲獲得此保養服務，請保留
原購買收據。如果被任何未經授權之人員改動或修理，此項保
證即告失效，並且此項保證僅涵蓋自購買之日起正常使用發生
的故障。如果您的產品由於材料或生產缺陷而無法達到滿意的
效果，可根據保養條款透過美康雅服務中心維修或更換。美康
雅保留修訂條款及規格的權利，恕不事先通知。

保修期之後
請致電使用說明書中所列出您所在地區的美康雅顧客服務中
心，詢問維修服務詳情，或電郵至 email_asia@conair.com，
並提供您的名字，電話號碼和電郵地址，以及故障詳情。

美康雅顧客服務中心：
香港九龍觀塘觀塘道388號

創紀之城渣打中心35樓

美康雅顧客服務熱線：(852) 2751 4604

電郵：email_asia@conair.com

網址：www.hkconair.com



SENSITIVITY AND CAUTIONS
SPECIAL CAUTIONS FOR DELICATE AREAS
The True Glow® Facial Brush is a face cleansing device that 
is intended to help you get clean and healthy-looking skin. 
The True Glow® Facial Brush is not a medical device and is 
not intended to be used to treat any medical conditions such 
as acne.
If you are under a doctor’s care for any skin condition or if 
you think you have very sensitive skin, please consult your 
physician before use.
We recommend starting on the LOW setting and increasing 
speed to HIGH setting, depending on how your skin reacts to 
treatment. If rash or irritation occurs, stop use.

We recommend not sharing the brush heads; each user should have their 
own brush head.

Do not use with exfoliation creams with rough or  
jagged particles. 

Removing makeup can cause the brush head to  
discolor. This will not affect performance and the brush head can be used for 
the entire recommended life of 90 days.

If you experience any pain or discomfort during use, stop using and consult 
your physician.

Moisten your face and apply cleanser. Also apply a small amount of cleanser 
to the moistened brush head. Do not apply pressure with the brush to the 
face. When finished, rinse with water and dry skin with a clean towel.

FEATURES

ON/OFF

TWO SPEEDS:

LOW AND HIGH(I/II)

BATTERY

COVETR

TWO SPEED OPTIONS
The two speeds available on your True Glow® Facial Brush 
allow you to customize your facial cleansing routine to suit 
your individual needs. 

ATTACHMENTS
CLEANSING BRUSHES: Gentle cleansing and exfoliation.

CLEANSING BRUSH

recommend  
to replace 

attachments every

months 
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
NOTE: The True Glow® Facial Brush operates on 2 AAA 
batteries (not included). 
1. �Remove the battery cover from the unit and take out the 

detachable battery compartment.
2. �Install 2 AAA batteries (not included) as per the markings 

in the battery compartment.
3. �Slide the battery cover back onto the unit until the battery 

door is firmly closed.
4. �Select the desired attachment and push it down onto the 

mounting post until firmly in place.

STARTING THE FACIAL BRUSH AND SELECTING THE 
SPEED 
Press the ON/OFF button to turn on the unit; press the LOW/
HIGH (I/II) setting button to select desired 
speed. 

STOPPING THE FACIAL BRUSH 
Press ON/OFF button two times to stop the unit.

ATTACHING AND REMOVING ATTACHMENTS 
To attach, hold the brush by the rim and attach over 
mounting post until it firmly snaps into place. To remove, 
hold the rim and pull brush off.
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FACIAL
cleansing zones

6

NOTE: USE FOR 10 SECONDS AT EACH LOCATION

INSTRUCTIONS  

FOR USING THE FACIAL BRUSH
1. �Wet your face and apply sufficient cleanser.   

Also apply a small amount of cleanser to the wet brush 
head.

2. Select attachment and attach to power handle. 
3. �Turn the brush on and select desired speed 

We recommend starting on LOW (I) and  
increasing speed, depending on how your skin reacts to 
treatment.

4. �Do not press the brush hard against your skin, as it will 
reduce the motion and effectiveness. Keep the brush in 
light contact and flush against the skin.

5. �Move the brush in a slow circular motion around your face. 
NOTE: Do not apply treatment close to the eyes to 
avoid risk of injury.

6. �When finished, rinse with water and dry your skin with a 
towel.

USER MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
CARING FOR YOUR TRUE GLOW® FACIAL BRUSH
1.	 After each use, rinse brush head and wipe the brush handle 

with a damp cloth to remove any oils or lotions used during 
treatment.

2.	 Clean unit thoroughly each week by rinsing under warm, 
soapy water to help remove oil and lotion buildup, wipe 
with a dry cloth and store unit in its box or in a clean, dry 
place.

3.	 Remove brush heads once a week and rinse under warm, 
soapy water to remove residue accumulated during 
treatment. Allow brush heads to air-dry. Store in a clean, 
dry place.

4.	 Do not use abrasive cleaners for cleaning.
5.	 Do not put unit in dishwasher for cleaning.
Note: It is recommended to replace the brush attachments 
every 90 days, as the bristles wear over time and lose their 
efficacy.

DIRECTIONS FOR BATTERY USE
1. �Always purchase the correct size and grade of battery 

most suitable for the intended use.
2. �Replace all batteries of a set at the same time.
3. �Clean the battery contacts and also those of the 

device prior to battery installation.
4. �Ensure the batteries are installed correctly with regard 

to polarity (+ and -).
5. �Remove batteries from equipment that  

is not to be used for an extended period  
of time.

6. Remove used batteries promptly.
7. �Do not mix old and new batteries. Do not mix alkaline, 

standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable batteries.

TROUBLE-SHOOTING GUIDE

THE BRUSH IS 
NOT WORKING.

1. �Make sure the contacts 
in the unit are clean. 
See user maintenance 
instructions for cleaning 
procedure.

2. �Make sure the batteries 
are installed properly.

THE BRUSH 
OPERATES AT 
SLOW SPEED.  

Replace the batteries.

THE BRUSH 
HEAD VIBRATES 
OR FALLS OFF 
DURING USE.

1. �Make sure the brush 
head is snapped on 
properly.

2. �Replace the brush head.
 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using electrical appliances, especially when children are 
present, basic safety precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
WARNING: The polyethylene bags over the 
product or its packaging may be dangerous. 
Keep these bags out of the reach of babies and 
children. Never use them in cribs, children’s 
beds, pushchairs or playpens. The thin film 
may cling to the nose and mouth and prevent 
breathing. A bag is not a toy.

Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, or other deep-water 
containers.

1.	 Never immerse the unit in water or any other liquid.
2.	 Do not use the unit if it has fallen or if it appears to be 

damaged.
3.	 Do not use any accessories other than those recommended 

by manufacturer.
4.	 This unit is not intended for use by people (including children) 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or by 
persons who lack experience or knowledge, unless they 
are supervised or have been given instructions beforehand 
on the use of the unit by a person responsible for their 
safety. Children should be supervised to make sure they 
do not treat the unit like a toy.

5.	 Keep the unit away from heated surfaces.
6.	 Never use while sleeping or drowsy.

7.	 Do not use outdoors or where oxygen is being administered.

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
This Conair Appliance is guaranteed for consumer use for one 
year. To obtain this warranty service, please keep the original 
purchase receipt. This guarantee is no longer valid in case 
of alteration or repair by any unauthorized persons and only 
covers defects under normal use from the date of purchase. 
If your product does not perform satisfactorily because of 
defects in materials or manufacture, it will be repaired or 
replaced under guarantee through the Conair Service Centre. 
Conair reserves the right to amend terms and specifications 
without prior notice.

OUT OF GUARANTEE
Call Conair Service Centre in your region as listed in this 
Instruction Booklet for details of repair service. Or email to us 
at email_asia@conair.com with your name, contact telephone 
number and email address and details of the fault.

CONAIR CUSTOMER SERVICE:
35/F., Standard Chartered Tower, Millennium City,
388 Kwun Tong Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong
Conair Customer Hotline: (852) 2751 4604
E-mail: email_asia@conair.com
Website: www.hkconair.com 


